THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Dani Allred (P2 at 17-18 Level per SDE direction)</u> ("the Certified Personnel"). (Once professional endorsement reviewed by state additional Masters compensation may be added at 17-18 level)

WITNESSETH:

The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty Thousand Six Hundred Thirty</u>) Dollars <u>(\$40,630</u>) of which <u>\$3,385.84</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th day(s)</u> of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.

2. Assignment(s): **Second Grade Teacher**

and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

<u>Xavier</u>	CHARTER SCHOOL		Twin Falls	_ COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
CERTIFII	ED PERSONNEL	By	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN	
		Attest:	ADMINISTRATOR OR CLI	EDV	

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Becky Baird (P6, Bachelors +24)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-eight Thousand Two Hundred Fourteen</u> Dollars <u>(\$46,614+\$1,600)</u> of which <u>\$4,017.84</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Fifth Grade Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Nathan Barnhill (P2+Masters)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-five Thousand Three Hundred Three</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,503+\$2,800)</u> of which <u>\$3,775.25</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Social Studies, History Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
CERTI	FIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	:RK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Debbie Barrutia (P2)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Three</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,503)</u> of which <u>\$3,541.92</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Fourth Grade Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Brenda Blanco</u> (<u>P9, Bachelors+24</u>) ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-one</u> Dollars <u>(\$49,061+\$1,600)</u> of which <u>\$4,221.75</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Assignment(s): <u>Spanish Teacher</u>
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Steve Canty (RP2)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Thirty-six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty</u> Dollars <u>(\$36,750)</u> of which <u>\$3,062.50</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): Math Teacher

and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

<u>Xavier</u>	CHARTER SCHOOL		Twin Falls	_ COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHC	
CERTIFIE	D PERSONNEL	Ву	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN	
		Attest:	ADMINISTRATOR OR OLE		

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Elizabeth Copp (P2)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Three</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,503)</u> of which <u>\$3,541.92</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Assignment(s): <u>Language Arts Teacher</u>
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and **Donavon Craner (RP3)** ("the Certified Personnel").

			F٦		

WI	ITNESSETH:
1.	The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school
	year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Thirty-seven</u>
	Thousand Seven Hundred Six Dollars (\$37,706) of which \$3,142.17 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months
	<u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
	employees by the School.
	Salary\$37,706 \$\$
	Placement on Salary Schedule: Education Experience _RP3
	Extended Days \$ \$
	TOTAL \$ <u>\$37,706</u>
2.	Assignment(s): Social Studies/History/French Teacher
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards
	and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all
	times that performance is required hereunder.
4	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such
•	duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are,
	by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property
	rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c),
	Idaho Code.
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a
	waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any,
	applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to
	Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified
	Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	Xavier CHARTER SCHOOL Twin Falls COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
	By, CHAIRMAN
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Karen Crider (P9, Bachelors+24)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-one</u> Dollars <u>(\$49,061+\$1,600)</u> of which <u>\$4,221.75</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>First Grade Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Karolyn Crockett (P9, Bachelors+Masters)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty-one Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-one</u> Dollars <u>(\$49,061+\$2,800)</u> of which <u>\$4,321.75</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): Math Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Stacey Demers-McFarland (RP3)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

۱۸/۱	ITN	IFSS.	FTH

W	TNESSETH:
1.	The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school
	$year,\ consisting\ of\ a\ period\ of\ \underline{\textbf{190}}\ days,\ and\ agrees\ to\ pay\ the\ Certified\ Personnel\ for\ said\ services\ a\ sum\ of\ \underline{\textbf{Thirty-seven}}$
	$\underline{\textbf{Thousand Seven Hundred Six}} \ \ \textbf{Dollars ($\$37,706$) of which } \\ \underline{\$3,142.17} \ \ \textbf{shall be payable on the } \\ \underline{25^{th}} \ \ \textbf{day(s) of the months}$
	<u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated
	employees by the School.
	Salary \$37,706 \$\$
	Placement on Salary Schedule: Education Experience _RP3
	Extended Days \$N/A
	TOTAL \$ \$37,706
2.	Assignment(s): Fifth Grade Teacher
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards
	and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all
	times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such
	duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are,
	by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property
	rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c),
	Idaho Code.
5.	A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any,
	applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to
	Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	Xavier CHARTER SCHOOL <u>Twin Falls</u> COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
	By, CHAIRMAN
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by charter schools. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

ADMINISTRATOR OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Josh Dickson (P2)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Three</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,503)</u> of which <u>\$3,541.92</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): Third Grade Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Tami Ditlefsen</u> (<u>P9, Bachelors+Masters</u>) ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty-one Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-one</u> Dollars (\$49,061+\$2,800) of which <u>\$4,321.75</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>First Grade Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER SO	CHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO
		. By		, CHAIRMAN
CI	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL	3	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

STATE OF IDAHO STANDARD CHARTER ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

TH	HIS CONTRACT, m	ade this	20th	day of	<u>April</u>	year of _	<u>2018</u>	, by and
betwe	een <u>Xavi</u>	er		Charter	School,	Twin Falls		, Idaho
("the	School"), and	Jonath	an Goss			("the Administrator").		
WITN	IESSETH:							
c	designated by the	School and to	perform such ot	ner duties as s	pecified by th	Assistant Head of Some School at any time du	uring the ter	rm hereof,
						m said duties for a per August 2nd		
						, year of <u>2019</u> (\$ <u>72,000</u>		
8	additional annual i	ncrements, ai	nd such other mo	netary benefit	s accorded by	y the School to employe	es under co	ontract for
	-	_	-		=	shall be paid in equal memonth beginning in <u>A</u>	=	
	of <u>2018</u> , to					0 0 —		3
t I	duties above recite he same to the be daho and duly add	d atTwin est of his/her a opted rules of	Falls_, Idaho on _ ability and as dire the State Board o	July 1st , cted by the Sc of Education, a	in the year _ hool and to c nd such regu	cited, the Administrator 2018, and to faithfully pomply with the applicablations, directives and pomade a part of this agree	perform and le laws of th olicies as the	discharge ne State of e Board of
t t	he Administrator I he last year desig employment, unle	peyond the las gnated in this as one of the	st year designated Contract, it shal parties notifies th	I in this contrad I offer the Adr ie other party	ct. If the Sch ministrator a by the soone	performance hereunder cool elects to employ the new Contract that refler of the date this Contract to discontinue emp	Administrated the text of the contract of the contract expires of the contract	tor beyond v terms of
c	or be construed as	a waiver of a	ny of the rights, p	oowers, privileç	ges, or duties	to that nothing herein co of either party hereto, b property rights attach to	by and unde	er the laws
			_		-	to conform to the term to terms of this Contract	_	negotiated
	I WITNESS WHER					d in its name by its pro	oper official	s and the
	Xavier		CHARTER	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	COUNTY, STA	ATE OF IDAI	НО
		ADMINIST		By	DOAD	D OF DIRECTORS	, CH	AIRMAN
		ADMINIS1	KATUK		BOAR	OF DIRECTORS		
				Attact				
				Allesi	•	ADMINISTRATO	R/CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Cynthia Hall (P5)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-five Thousand</u> Dollars <u>(\$44,820+\$180)</u> of which <u>\$3,750.00</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Assignment(s): <u>Third Grade Teacher</u>
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

Xavier	CHARTER SCI	HOOL	Twin Falls COUNTY(IES) S		DAHC
		Ву		, CHAIRMAN	
CERTIF	TIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS		
		Attest:			
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	RK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Bradley Hansen (P2)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Three</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,503)</u> of which <u>\$3,541.92</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Assignment(s): <u>Science Teacher</u>
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Paul Hanson (P2)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Three</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,503)</u> of which <u>\$3,541.92</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): Art Teacher
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER		Twin Falls	COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAH	
		By		, CHAIRMAN	
CERTIF	IED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS		
		Attest:			
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	RK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Hillary Harm (R2 + Bachelors +24)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Thirty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$36,750 + \$1,600)</u> of which <u>\$3,195.84</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th day(s)</u> of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): 6th Grade Teacher

and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

<u>Xavier</u>	CHARTER SCHO	CHARTER SCHOOLTwin Falls		COUNTY, STATE OF IDA	
CERTIFIED	PERSONNEL	By	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN	
		Attest:	ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE		

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Jason Hicks (P8+Masters)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty-one Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-four Dollars (\$48,734+\$2800)</u> of which <u>\$4,294.50</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): Art Teacher
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
CERTI	FIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	:RK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Carol Hill (0.50 FTE) (P6, Bachelors+24)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Twenty-four Thousand One Hundred Seven</u> Dollars <u>(\$23,307+800)</u> of which <u>\$2,008.92</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th day(s)</u> of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Health, Physical Education Teacher</u>

and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

<u>Xavier</u>	CHARTER SCHOOL		Twin Falls	COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
CERTIFIE	D PERSONNEL	Ву	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN	
		Attest:	ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE		

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Susie Kapeleris(RP3)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Thirty-seven Thousand Seven Hundred Six</u> Dollars (\$37,706) of which <u>\$3,142.17</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): Language Arts Teacher

and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

<u>Xavier</u>	CHARTER SCHOOL		Twin Falls	COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIE	D PERSONNEL	Ву	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN
		Attest:	ADMINISTRATOR OR OLE	

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Shelly LeBlanc (P9, Bachelors+24)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-one</u> Dollars <u>(\$49,061+\$1,600)</u> of which <u>\$4,221.75</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Kindergarten Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
CERTI	FIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	:RK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Amanda Loosli (0.67 FTE) (P5, Bachelors +24)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Thirty-one Thousand One Hundred Two</u> Dollars (\$30,030+1,072) of which <u>\$2,591.84</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Assignment(s): <u>Language Arts Teacher</u>
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Brian Loosli (P3, Bachelors +24)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-four Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-five</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,765+\$1,600)</u> of which <u>\$3,607.08</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Social Studies/History Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
CERTI	FIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	:RK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Terri Luth (RP3, Bachelors + 25)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Thirty-nine</u> <u>Thousand Three Hundred Six</u> Dollars <u>(\$37,706 + \$1,600)</u> of which <u>\$3,275.50</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th day(s)</u> of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): **Second Grade Teacher**

and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

<u>Xavier</u>	CHARTER SO	CHOOL	Twin Falls	COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIE	D PERSONNEL	Ву	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN
		Attest:		.bk

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Shelly McElliott (P10, Masters)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Fifty-two Thousand Two Hundred One</u> Dollars <u>(\$49,401+\$2,800)</u> of which <u>\$4,350.09</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Technology, Yearbook Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
CERTIF	IED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	RK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>20th</u> day of <u>July</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>William McGhee</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-5206(4), Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, ending on or about <u>June 7th, 2019</u>, consisting of a period of 190 days and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Thirty-five Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars</u> (\$35,800), of which <u>\$2,983.34</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September 25th</u>, year of 2018, to <u>August 25th</u>, year of 2019, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Assignment(s): <u>Secondary Music Teacher</u>,
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33- 514 Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the School to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification and to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

Xavier_	CHARTER SCHOOL		Twin Falls	COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
CERT	[Ву	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN
	,	Attest: _	ADMINISTRATOR OR CL	FRK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Rick McNurlin (P7, Bachelors +24)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$46,918+\$1,600)</u> of which <u>\$4,043.17</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- Assignment(s): <u>Science Teacher</u>
 and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
CERTI	FIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	:RK

Xavier Charter Schools Head of Schools Contract

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 21st day of June year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier Charter Schools</u> School District No. <u>462</u>, <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho in <u>Twin Falls</u> County(ies), State of Idaho (hereinafter called the District), and <u>Gary Moon</u> (hereinafter called the Head of Schools),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby contracts to and does hereby employ said Head of Schools as Head of Schools of <u>Xavier Charter Schools</u> School District No. 462, Twin Falls, Idaho in Twin Falls County(ies), State of Idaho, for a period of 2 years (twelve months per year), beginning <u>July 1</u>, in the year of <u>2018</u>, and extending to June 30 in the year of 2020, at a salary of <u>One Hundred Two Thousand dollars</u> (\$102,000). Salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments of <u>eight thousand five hundred (\$8,500)</u> on the <u>twenty-fifth (25th)</u> day of each month for such services, the first payment to be made on <u>July 25</u>, in the year of 2018. Salary for each year beyond the current school year will be negotiated annually during the budget cycle.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Head of Schools agrees to assume the duties of Head of Schools at <u>Xavier Charter Schools</u>, <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho on <u>July 1</u>, in the year of <u>2017</u>, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability as directed by the Board of Trustees, and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this contract as though fully set forth herein.
- 3. It is further agreed that the Head of Schools will have authorization to attend, at District expense, all meetings of the State Board of Education or the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to which the Superintendent is invited, and that the Board of Trustees will adopt policies pertaining to attendance at other professional meetings and conferences including expenses of travel.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Superintendent has executed the same all on the date first above written.

XAVIER CHARTER SCHOOLS, SCHOOL DIST. #462, TWIN FALLS, IDAHO, AND TWIN FALLS, COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

Attest:

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

DATE

CLERK, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

DATE

HEAD OF SCHOOLS

DATE

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Heather Neaman (R2)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Thirty-six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty</u> Dollars <u>(\$36,750)</u> of which <u>\$3,062.50</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.

2. Assignment(s): **School Counselor**

and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

<u>Xavier</u>	CHARTER S	CHOOL	Twin Falls	COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIE	D PERSONNEL	Ву	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN
		Attest:	ADMINISTRATOR OR OLE	

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Renee Robbins (P2)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Three</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,503)</u> of which <u>\$3,541.92</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Fourth Grade Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Trent Siler (P2, Bachelors +24)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-four Thousand One Hundred Three</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,503+1600)</u> of which <u>\$3,675.25</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): Math Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER S	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	ERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Jessica Smith (P2)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Three</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,503)</u> of which <u>\$3,541.92</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th day(s)</u> of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.

2. Assignment(s): **Dance Teacher**

and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

<u>Xavier</u>	CHARTER SO	CHOOL	Twin Falls	COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIE) PERSONNEL	Ву	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN
		Attest:	ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Heidi Sorensen (P2)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-two Thousand Five Hundred Three</u> Dollars <u>(\$42,503)</u> of which <u>\$3,541.92</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Special Education Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
CERTIF	IED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	RK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Lisa Thompson (P7, Bachelors +24)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighteen</u> Dollars <u>(\$46,918+\$1,600)</u> of which <u>\$4,043.17</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): <u>Fifth Grade Teacher</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The School Board of Directors may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the School and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the School has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Xavier	CHARTER	SCHOOL	Twin Falls	_ COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHC
		By		, CHAIRMAN
CERTI	FIED PERSONNEL		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
		Attest:		
			ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	:RK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Jennifer Votroubek (P1)</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Forty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty</u> Dollars <u>(\$40,750</u>) of which <u>\$3,395.84</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th day(s)</u> of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): **Sixth Grade Teacher**

and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

<u>Xavier</u>	CHARTER SCHOOL		Twin Falls	_ COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIE	D PERSONNEL	Ву	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN
		Attest:	ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	EDK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u>, by and between <u>Xavier</u> Charter School in <u>Twin Falls</u>, Idaho ("the School"), and <u>Nicholas Waters</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The School hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-5206 for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>190</u> days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <u>Thirty-seven Thousand Seven Hundred Six</u> Dollars (\$37,706) of which <u>\$3,142.17</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2018</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2019</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the School.
- 2. Assignment(s): Science Teacher

and such other duties as may be assigned by the School for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.

- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the School in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for the assignment or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, such duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education that apply to public charter schools, and the policies of the School which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the School shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

<u>Xavier</u>	CHARTER SCHOOL		Twin Falls	_ COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIE	D PERSONNEL	Ву	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	, CHAIRMAN
		Attest:	ADMINISTRATOR OR CLE	.bk